
a
' 

' 

' 

' 

@ Award O OJntract O Grant 

*=Mandatory, information must be provided 

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS AGENDA ITEM REPORT 

AWARDS/ CONTRACTS/ GRANTS 

Requested Board Meeting Date: March 19, 2024 

or Procurement Director Award: D 

•contractor/Vendor Name/Grantor (OBA):

Trajen Flight Support LP

*Project Title/Description:

Aviation Grade Fuel

*Purpose:

Amendment of Award: Master Agreement No. MA-P0-19-219, Amendment No. 07. This Amendment is for a one-time increase in the amount 
of $200,000.00 for a cumulative not-to-exceed contract amount of $1,417,000,00, 
Administering Department: Sheriff 

*Procurement Meth·od:

Pursuant to Pima County Procurement Code 11.12.050, Sole source procurement, on 06/09/2019, the Procurement Director approved an 
award of contract for an initial term of one (1) year and an annual award amount of $250,000.00 with four (4) one-year renewal options. 

Effective 07/01/2020, the Procurement Officer processed Amendment No. 01, which extended the termination date to 06/30/2021 and added 
a partial annual award amount of $127,000.00 for a cumulative not-to-exceed contract amount of $3771

000.00. Three (3) renewal options 
remained. 

Effective 07/01/2021, the Procurement Officer processed Amendment No, 02, which extended the termination date to 06/30/2022 and added 
a partial annual award amount of $1481000.00 for a cumulative not-to-exceed contract amount of $5251000.00. Two (2) renewal options 
remained. 

Effective 07/01/2022, the Procurement Officer processed Amendment No, 03, which extended the termination date to 06/30/2023 and added 
the annual award amount 01$250,000.00 for a cumulative not-to-exceed contract amount of $775,000,00, One (1) renewal option remained, 

On 02/07/2023, the Board of Supervisors approved Amendment No, 04 for a one-time increase in the amount of $192,000,00 for a cumulative 
not-to-exceed contract amount of $967,000.00. 

Effective 06/30/2023, the Procurement Officer processed Amendment No, OS which extended the termination date to 06/30/2024, added a 
partial annual award amount of $150,000.00 for a cumulative not-to-exceed contract amount of $11

117
1
000.00, and appended the Forced 

Labor of Ethnic Uyghurs language pursuant to A.R.S.§35-394. 

Effective 10/30/2023, the Procurement Officer processed Amendment No. 06 which added the remaining annual award amount of 
$100,000.00 for a cumulative not-to-exceed contract amount of $1,217,000.00. 

This increase is necessary to meet increased demand, support the recent acquisition of a new fuel trailer, and maintain these critical 
operations through the end of the contract period. 

PRCUID: 340383 
Attachment: Master Agreement. 

*Program Goals/Predicted Outcomes:

To provide Jet A grade aviation fuel for Sheriffs Department aircraft 24 hours a day, 365 days a year. 

*Public Benefit:

Mission-ready aircraft to perform public safety and search and rescue operations throughout Pima County. 

*Metrics Available to Measure Performance:

�::::��;:e�
ill monitor on-time delivery and billing to ensure ;at�e r?/ f {.f 

I 
1J} 'J..,{

No. V@61D0 /t
:L Plr613-S 










